COUNTY BOARDS OF TAXATION
CHAPTER 12A
COUNTY BOARDS OF TAXATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 54:3--14.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.481, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2653(a), 25 N.J.R. 4604(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiratioit Date
Chapter 12A, County Boards of Taxation, expires on October 4,
1998.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 12A, County Boards of Taxation, was filed and became
effective on April 18, 1974 as R.1974 d.95. See: 6 N.J.R. 120(c), 6
NJ.R. 205(b). Chapter 12A was substantially aniended effective No-
vember 6, 1980 by R.1980 d.490. See: 12 N.J.R. 614(c), 12 N.J.R.
731(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12A was
readopted effective August 12, 1983, as R.1983 d.355. See: 15 N.J.R.
!082(a), 15 N.J.R. 1487(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Chapter 12A was readopted as R.1988 d.408, effective July 29, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. !066(a), 20 N.J.R. 2319(a). Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12A expired on July 29, 1993. Chapter
12A was adopted as new rules by R.1993 d.481. See: Source and
Effective Date.

(h) Annually, on or before August 15, the president of
the board shall report to the Director of the Division of
Taxation in such form as prescribed by the Director, infor-
mation and statistics as may be appropriate to demonstrate
for the immediately preceding three-month period during
which tax appeals were heard by the board. The report
shall contain the number of appeals filed with the board, the
disposition of the appeals disposed of during that period;
the character of appeals filed with regard to the classifica-
tion of properties appealed; the total amount of assess-
ments involved in those appeals, the number of appeals filed
in each filing fee category in that period; the total amount
of reductions and increases of assessed valuation granted by
the board during that period; and, any other information
deemed necessary by the Director.
Amended by R.1985 d.261, effective June 3, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 683(a), 17 NJ.R. 1439(a).
18:12A-1.3 County Tax Administrator
(a) The board shall appoint a County Tax Administrator
who shall hold office for a term of three years.

appeal by the trucing district, a copy of the petition must be
served on the record owner of the subject property and on
the assessor, unless the ta,c collector has received written
notice that the taxpayer is a person, partnership or corpora-
tion other than the record owner, in which event a copy of
the petition must also be served on the taxpayer. Where
petitioner files a petition with respect to another owner's
property, he shall furnish a copy of the petition to such
owner in addition to all other parties. ·
(k) Proof of filing may be by receipt stamp of the ta,cing
district or affidavit of service.
DEPT. OF TREASURY-TAXATION
(/) If the last day for filing a petition falls on a Saturday,
Sunday or a legal holiday, the last day for filing shall be
extended to the first succeeding business day.
As amended, R.1975 d.46, effective March 6, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 74(c), 7 N.J.R. 180(b).
As amended, R.1978 d.325, effective September 15, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 457(d).
As amended, R.1979 d.14, effective January 16, 1979.
See: 10 NJ.R. 517(c), 11 NJ.R. 105(d).
As amended, R.1982 d.176, effective June 7, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 231(a), 14 NJ.R. 580(!).
G) added "assessor and" before "Clerk" and deleted "assessor"
before "collector".
As amended, R.1984 d.31, effective February 21, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1930(b), 16 N.J.R. 380(b).
(d): Substantially amended.
As amended, R.1984 d.330, effective August 6, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1330(a), 16 N.J.R. 2153(a).

practical, and not hold them until November 15. Earlier
· disposition will assist the Tax Court in the processing of
its case load.
(c) Upon entry of any judgment involving the appeal of a
homestead tax rebate, veteran's deduction, or a property tax
deduction for persons of the age of 65 or more years, or less
than 65 years of age who are permanently and totally
disabled and certain surviving spouses, the county board
shall, within 10 days from the date of such entry, forward a
copy of said judgment to the Division of Taxation, Local
Property and Public Utility Branch.
As amended, R.1979 d.385, eff. September 28, 1979.
See: 11 NJ.R. 595(b).
As amended, R.1980 d.4-0, eff. January 17, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 97(b).
As amended, R.1981 d.478, effective December 21, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 621(a), 13 NJ.R. 948(c).
18: 12A-1.13
(c) added.
As amended, R.1984 d.580, effective December 17, 1984.

in which the program becomes effective.
(g) Where a contract for a revaluation under (a) or (b)
above has been entered into by a municipality with an
appraisal company, the Director of the Division of Taxation,
before approving or disapproving said contract, shall for-
ward a copy thereof to the county tax administrator for his
or her review and comment. The county tax administrator
shall submit his or her comment respecting the contract to
the Director within two weeks. In the event that the county
tax administrator fails to respond to said request within the
prescribed period, the Director shall proceed with his or her
review and approve or disapprove the contract, as provided
by law.
All amended, R.1979 d.217, effective June 4, 1979.
See: 11 NJ.R. 263(b), 11 N.J.R. 359(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.339, effective July 16, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1350(a), 22 N.J.R. 2183(b).
Assessor required to file plan, schedule and monthly status reports;
county taxation board and Division approval required for reassessment
initiated at municipality.

shown in column seven of the assessors' tax lists and dupli-
cates.
(i) There shall -be an additional list produced which shall
be designated as the "Chapter 104 Record List". This list
shall contain the following data:
1. Name and code numeral of county and taxing
district;
2. Name and address of owner;
3. Block number, lot number and qualification code, if
any, as shown on the official tax map of the taxing district;
4. Effective date(s) of the exemption(s);
5. Total of exemption(s) for each tax year;
6. Expiration date of each exemption.
Amended by R.1974 d.242, effective August 30, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 327(a), 6 NJ.R. 414(c).
Amended by R.1977 d.131, effective April 14, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 146(a), 9 N.J.R. 245(b).
18:12A-1.17 Filing of sal_es ratio data
(a) The sales ratio data is required by the Director of the
Division of Taxation to fulfill certain statutory responsibili-

Case Notes
Expiration of time for taking appeal requires that school aid table be
fixed. Fort Lee Borough v. Director, Div. of Taxation, 12 NJ.Tax 299
(1992), affirmed 13 N.J.Tax 323, certification denied 134 N.J. 563, 636
A.2d 521.
Expiration of time for challenging school aid table precludes chal•
lenge to previous year component. Fort Lee Borough v. Director, Div.
of Taxation, 12 N.J.Tax 299 (1992), affirmed 13 N.J.Tax 323, certifica-
tion denied 134 N.J 563, 636 A.2d 521.
18:12A-1.18 Conflict of interest
No commissioner or employee of a county board of
taxation shall have any interest whatsoever, directly or indi-
rectly, as an officer, stockholder or employee, or in any
other capacity, in a revaluation firm engaged in revaluing
properties in any taxing district within that county.
Amended by R.1994 d.81, effective February 22, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4951(a), 26 N.J.R. IIIO(a).
18:12A-1.19 Posting of rules and regulations
( a) A copy of these rules and regulations, as prescribed
by the Director, Division of Taxation, and as they may be